
 
 
 

 
 

Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
 
Date Thursday 31 January 2013 

Time 10.00 am 

Venue Saltwell Room, Civic Suite, Gateshead Council 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2012  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.                 
(Pages 7 - 12) 

5. Review of Joint Committee's Terms of Reference - Verbal update by 
the Clerk to the Joint Committee   

6. Risk Register 2012/13 - Update  (Pages 13 - 22) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services, 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

7. Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Spend to 31/12/12 and Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/13  (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services, 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

8. Fees and Charges 2013/14  (Pages 29 - 36) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services, 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

9. Provision of Support Services 2013/14  (Pages 37 - 50) 

 Joint Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods Services, 
Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee. 

10. 2013/14 Revenue Budget  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint 
Committee. 



11. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
23 January 2013 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chair), A Bainbridge, J Docherty, M Hodgson, 
J Hunter, O Johnson, J Nicholson, B Stephens and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Ord, P Ronan, 
D Davidson and P Mole 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Stephenson Tel: 03000 269712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Beaumont Room 1/78, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 5 October 2012 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Bainbridge, J Hunter, O Johnson and J Nicholson 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Ord, P Ronan and D Davidson 
 
Apologies: 

Durham County Council 

Councillors J Docherty and J Wilson 
 
Gateshead Council 

Councillors K Dodds and P Mole 
 
 
1 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15 June 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2012 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 
Item 8 – Revision of committee’s Terms of Reference. Councillor Temple commented that 
this issue was being taken forward and it was intended that the revised terms of reference 
be presented to the next meeting of the joint committee in January 2013. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
3 Adoption of New Code of Conduct for Councillors  
 
The joint committee received a report of the Clerk which recommended the adoption of the 
new code of conduct for councillors (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Clerk advised that following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011, changes had 
been made to the councillors code of conduct to include statutory requirements on 
disclosable pecuniary interests. On the 25th July 2012, Durham County Council adopted a 
new code of conduct incorporating theses changes.  
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



It was now therefore necessary for the joint committee to adopt the same and complete the 
relevant documentation for disclosure of interes
[...]
hey must do so as soon as possible, or in any event before the end of the current 
financial year’ 

 
The Joint Committee have adopted the Standing Orders and Financial Regulations of the lead 
authority Durham County Council. The required updates will be considered through the relevant 
Lead Authority channels.  

 
In conclusion the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised the actions identified demonstrated 
the commitment of the Joint Committee in ensuring that all systems of internal control were as 
robust as possible. 
 
Resolved: that 

(i) the External Audit certificate and recommendations included in the Issues Arising Report 
for the year ended 31 March 2012. 

Page 2



(ii) that the response and action plan to the External Audit issues Arising report be noted. 
(iii)      that the external audit certified annual return be approved. 

 
5 Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Spend to 31/08/12 and Projected Outturn 
to 31/03/13  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services, Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which set 
out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2012 to 31 August 2012, 
together with the provisional outturn position for 2012/13, and highlighted areas of over / 
underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. 
 
The report further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2012 and forecast outturn position at 31 March 2013, taking into account the provisional 
financial outturn. 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) reported that the projected outturn was showing 
a surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surplus to the partner authorities) 
of £238,126 against a budgeted surplus of £270,448, (£32,322) less than the budgeted 
position. An explanation of those significant variances which contributed to the position was 
reported. 
 
Details were then provided in respect of earmarked reserves and it was reported that 
contributions from the revenue surplus towards the reserves was forecast to be £32,322. 
This reduction was relative to the repairs reserve and as a result of the urgent repairs 
progressed in 2012/13. The contribution to the Cremator Reserve remained in line with 
budget. 
 
The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 2013 
were forecast to be £519,019, representing a £73,236 (16%) increase over the opening 
position at 1 April 2012. 
 
Resolved: that the April to August 2012 revenue spend financial monitoring report, 
associated provisional outturn position and the forecast Crematorium earmarked reserve 
balances at 31 March 2013 be noted. 
 
6 Risk Register 2012/13 - Update  
 
The Joint Committee received a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which provided 
an update on the current position with regards to the Risk Register of the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee. 
 
A risk assessment report had been presented to members at the January meeting which 
included a comprehensive risk register that identified all known risks of a Service and 
Operational nature, with all risks scored using the Durham County Council methodology 
approach to Risk Management. It was subsequently agreed at that meeting to regularly 
monitor and report on both strategic and operational risks. 
 

Page 3



In line with the previous report, two risk registers had been prepared and reviewed 
identifying Service and Operational risks. It was reported that net risk ratings have been 
agreed by consensus and actions to mitigate and / or tackle issues arising from the 
individual risks have been agreed for the forthcoming year. 
 
It was noted that due to the long term absence of the Crematorium Manager at Mountsett 
this had impacted upon service delivery and increased workload for staff, the net impact 
and likelihood of risks 4 and 10 have been increased temporarily. Risk 4 “Sickness 
absence of staff” had increased from Minor / Unlikely to Minor / Probable. Risk 10 “Loss of 
knowledge and ability to cover existing workload through staff loss” has increased from 
Minor / Unlikely to Moderate/Probable. Actions are in place to mitigate these risks and once 
complete should reduce the net risk scores. The amended risk assessments are included 
in appendix 2. 
 
With regards to operational risks it was noted that there had been only one operational risk 
which had an outstanding action Risk 8 “Slips, trips and falls”, however since the last 
meeting training for ladder duties had been completed which reduced this risk to a tolerable 
level. 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that one emerging risk which had been 
reported at the previous meeting relating to Death Registration responsibilities under the 
reform of Health and Social Care, would be risk assessed nearer the implementation date 
of August 2013. 
 
Resolved: that 
(i) the content of the report and updated position be noted. 
(ii) the risk registers shall be kept up to date and reviewed by the Joint Committee on a 

half yearly basis. 
 
7 Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the discussion of 
exempt information.  
 
That under section 100 (A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the said 
Act. 
 
8 Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager including Service 
Asset Management Plan  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided updates relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 
 
With regards to performance it was reported that there were 332 cremations undertaken 
[...]
Cremation Bond 
 
9.   The D.C.C. Solicitor submitted the application for registration to the 

scheme on 1 August 2012. On 10 December we received confirmation 
from the FSA that they have accepted our application and have 
allocated a case number to the application. It is hoped that a working 

Page 8



proposal will be in place for consideration by the Mountsett 
Crematorium Joint Committee at the April meeting. 

 
Joint Conference of Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and 
the Cremation Society of Great Britain 
 
10. The Joint Conference of Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities 

and The Cremation Society of Great Britain are to be held from 1 to 3 
July 2013 at Stratford-upon-Avon. A proposal is made for the 
Bereavement Services Manager and Chair to the Joint Committee to 
attend this conference to represent the Mountsett Crematorium Joint 
Committee at the event. The cost to attend this would be £495.00 per 
person. 

 
 Green Flag Application  
 
 11. As Members may recollect at the meeting held on 5 October 2012 it         

    was reported that Mountsett Crematorium were successful in obtaining  
    a Green Flag Award.      

 
12. We are again submitting an application for the 2013 Award and will     

report back at a future meeting. 
 
Recycling of Metals Scheme 

 
13. Discussions with the Chair and Vice Chair have taken place and it was 

proposed to give the next tranche of money to St Oswald's Hospice, 
Gosforth; subject to seeking nominations from the Joint Committee on 
future charity nominations (see Appendix 2). If no future charity 
nominations are put forward then a solution could be to default to the 
Chairman’s chosen charity for that year. 

 
Mountsett Crematorium: Replacement of Cremators and Installation of 
Mercury Abatement Plant 

 
14. Initial discussions have taken place between the Bereavement 

Services Manager and DCC Design Services in relation to the future 
replacement of the cremators and the installation of Mercury 
Abatement plant. Details of the feasibility study will be presented to the 
committee at a future meeting. 
 

Service Asset Management Plan Update 
 

15. As Members may recollect at the meeting held on 5 October 2012, 
members agreed the Service Asset Management Plan and approved 
that a number of schemes should be progressed subsequent works. 
Some of these works have now been completed namely:- 

 

• Internal decoration of crematorium  

• External decoration of crematorium 

Page 9



• Replacement windows to staff room 

• Replacement of kitchen units in staff room 

• Replacement of display cabinet in book of remembrance 
building. 

 
16. Works currently programmed and scheduled to be completed by the 

end of March 2013 Include:- 
 

• Provision of 1 additional accessible car parking bay 

• Adjust paving to office entrance to overcome 30mm step 

• Improve signage in the chapel lobby 

• Assess means of escape strategy 

• Provide additional seating with arm rests and differing heights within 
public and clergy rooms 

• Remove timber threshold on exit route doors 

• Provide accessible WC for public that can be accessed internally 

• Upgrade existing ambulant WC’s with contrasting grab rails 

• The installation of the BACAS computer software system. 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
17. It is recommended that Members of the Mountsett Joint Committee 
 consider and agree:- 
 

• The content of this report with regards to current performance of the 
crematorium 

• The current situation with regards to the sale of Memorial Plaques 

• Note the current situation with regards to Job Evaluation 

• Note the current situation with regards to the Pre-Payment bond 
and progress working with DCC legal team 

• To agree to the attendance of The Bereavement Services Manager 
and Chair at the yearly Institute of Cemetery and Crematorium 
Management Conference 

• Note the future submission with regards to the Green Flag 

• In the absence of nom
[...]
risk matrix plots the risk to a grid based upon the 
assessment of likelihood and impact scores.  The higher a risk is in the top right corner 
of the matrix the bigger a risk it is to the service. 

 
7. Due to the long term absence of the Crematorium Manager at Mounsett impacting on 

service delivery and increased workload for staff, the net impact and likelihood of risks 
4 and 10 have increased.  Risk 4 “Sickness absence of staff” has increased from Minor/ 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Unlikely to Minor/ Probable.  Risk 10 “Loss of knowledge and ability to cover existing 
workload through staff loss” has increased from Minor/ Unlikely to Moderate/ Probable.  
Actions are in place to mitigate these risks and once complete should reduce the net 
risk scores. The amended risk assessments are included in appendix 2.    

 
8. As with Service Risks, the Operational Risks (i.e. those that are key to the operational 

areas of the service which relate to individual tasks carried out on a routine basis) have 
also been plotted onto a risk matrix and these are set out at Appendix 3. 

 
9. Only one operational risk had an outstanding action Risk 8 “Slips, trips and falls”.   

Since the report to committee in January the risk assessment training for ladder duties 
has been completed which has reduced this risk to a tolerable level. 

 
10. There have been no changes to the remaining Operational Net Risk Scores following 

the review and all risks are considered to be at a tolerable level. 
 

11. The emerging risk reported in January regarding the Local Authority becoming 
responsible for implementing the changes required under the reform of Health & Social 
Care bill regarding Death Registration where each Local Authority will have to appoint 
someone to oversee these responsibilities is still on the horizon.  However, the 
Government has moved the implementation date for this to August 2013. A full risk 
assessment will be carried out nearer the time and details incl
[...]
3 8 

 

Page 21



 

Risk. 
No. 

Risk – Ranked by Net Risk Score 
Net 
Risk 
Score 

Ranking 

7 Risk Assessments and Reviews not undertaken 10 1 

1 Injury to staff and visitors 7 2 

6 Fire 7 2 

2 Exterior Pathways and Steps 5 5 

3 Use of hand tools and machinery for gardening 5 5 

4 Cleaning Duties 5 5 

5 Violence/Assault from Member of the Public 6 4 

8 Slips, trips and falls 3 8 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

31 January 2013 
 
Financial Monitoring Report – Position at 
31/12/12, with Forecast Outturn at 31/03/13 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; and Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources & Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 
April 2012 to 31 December 2012, together with the forecast outturn position for 2012/13, 
highlighting areas of over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service 
expenditure analysis level.  
 

2. The report also sets out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 
April 2012 and the projected position at 31 March 2013, taking into account the forecast 
financial outturn projection of income and expenditure this year. 

 

Background 

3. Scrutinising the financial performance of the Mountsett Crematorium is a key role of the 
Joint Committee. Regular (quarterly) budgetary control reports are prepared by the 
Treasurer and aim to present, in a user friendly format, the financial performance in the 
year to date together with a forward projection to the year end. Routine reporting and 
consideration of financial performance is a key component of the Governance 
Arrangements of the Mountsett Crematorium. 

 

Financial Performance 

4. Budgetary control reports, incorporating outturn projections, are considered by 
Neighbourhood Services’
[...]


transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities) of 
£304,819 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £270,448 (before transfers to 
reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners authorities), £34,371 more than 
the budgeted position. The following section outlines the reasons for any significant 
variances by subjective analysis area: 

 
6.1 Employees 

The forecast outturn shows an over spend of £10,894 based on current staffing levels. 
The overspend is mainly as a result of revised employee terms and conditions agreed 
in the latter part of 2011/12. The review had not been undertaken in time for the 
2012/13 budget setting process thus resulting in a projected £13,706 variance to 
budget. Overtime undertaken to ensure business continuity during the Superintendent 

Page 24



& Registrar’s long term sickness absence is expected to total £1,294. However the 
Superintendent & Registrar’s employment ended on 19th December 2012 so there are 
savings of (£4,106) built into the forecast relating to Qtr 4 costs. 
 

6.2 Premises 

The forecast outturn is showing a £47,742 over spend against budget. The main 
variances are detailed below: 

 

• Additional works of £40,145 as highlighted in the Service Asset Management Plan 
reported to members in September 2012. Members will note a slight reduction in the 
over spend attributable to the Repairs and Maintenance budget than previously 
reported, this is due to other works (previously considered as necessary) not being 
undertaken in order to ensure  sufficient reserve capacity to fund the works identified 
via the Service Asset Management Plan. 
 

• Utility costs of gas, electricity and water are anticipated to result in an over spend 
against budget of £3,387 
 

• NNDR charges have been received at £4,210 higher than budget. This is due to a 
revaluation during 2012/13 and subsequent increase in the rateable value of the 
Crematorium. 

 
6.3 Supplies and Services  

T
[...]
0
2

 l
in

e
 e

n
tr

y
 B

o
o

k
 o

f 
R

e
m

e
m

b
ra

n
c
e

£
0

.0
0

£
4

5
.0

0
£

5
7

.0
0

£
3

3
.8

0
£

6
4

.0
0

£
5

1
.0

0
£

2
5

.0
0

£
4

2
.0

0
£

5
0

(i
n

c
lu

s
iv

e
 o

f 
V

A
T

)

£
0

.0
0

B
o

d
y
 P

a
rt

s
£

6
6

.0
0

£
0

.0
0

5
0

.0
0

%
£

0
.0

0
£

3
2

.6
0

£
1

5
0

.0
0

£
0

.0
0

£
1

8
1

.0
0

£
7

0
.0

0
£

0
o

f 
a

p
p

ro
p

ri
a

te
fe

e
s

o
v
e

r
1

4
y
e

a
rs

**
* 

S
u

b
je

c
t 

to
 c

o
n

s
id

e
ra

ti
o

n
 b

y
 t

h
e
 C

e
n

tr
a
l 
D

u
rh

a
m

 C
re

m
a
to

ri
u

m
 J

o
in

t 
C

o
m

m
it

te
e
 2

3
/0

1
/2

0
1
3

 APPENDIX 3 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

31 January 2013 
 
Provision of Support Services 2013-2014 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: 
Neighbourhood Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: 
Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee 

 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present for approval a proposed Service Level 
Agreement (SLA) for Support Service provision by Durham County Council to the 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the period April 2013 to March 2014. 

 
Background 
 
2. A formal Service Level Agreement for Support Services provided by Durham County 
Council to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee has been considered and 
approved by the Joint Committee for the past two years. For consideration within the 
2013/14 budget, members are now requested to consider the forthcoming years Support 
Services requirement. 

 
3. This report sets out details of the proposed SLA for the period 1 April 2013 to 31 March 
2014 to cover the following functions: 

 

• Management Services 

• Financial Services 

• Administration Services 

• Payroll Services 

• Human Resources Services. 
 
Service Level Agreement (SLA)   
 
4. The SLA established for the provision of Support Service functions to the Joint 
Com
[...]
 - Fees  Charges - Appendix 2
	Item7 31.1.13 - Fees  Charges - Appendix 3

	9 Provision of Support Services 2013/14
	Item8 31.1.13 - Support Services Provision  Appendix 2

	10 2013/14 Revenue Budget
	Item9 31.3.13 Revenue Budget 2013-14 - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

MOUNTSETT CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in the Saltwell Room, 
Civic Suite, Gateshead Council on Thursday 31 January 2013 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council 

Councillors A Bainbridge, J Hunter and J Nicholson 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors M Charlton, J Lee, K Dodds (Vice-Chair), M Ord, D Davidson and P Mole 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Docherty, O Johnson, M Hodgson 
and B Stephens (Durham County Council) and Councillors P Ronan (Gateshead Council). 
 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2012  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5th October 2012 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4 Quarterly Report of the Bereavement Services Manager.  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Superintendent and Registrar which 
provided Members with the quarterly update relating to performance and other operational 
matters (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Members noted the performance figures from September 2012 to 31 December 2012 
which highlighted that there was a net increase of 54 cremations on the comparable period 
last year.  
 
Performance was further reported in respect of the sale of memorials sold and it was noted 
that, 14 plaques had been sold during the period September -December 2012/13 equal to 
£4592.00 income. 
 
Moving on to report on staffing it was reported that the Superintendent and Registrar’s post 
was now vacant following a period of long term absence. It was noted that a full report 



outlining the options available to the joint committee would be presented for consideration 
at the next meeting in April 2013. 
 
Details were then provided regarding the completion of the job evaluation scheme. 
Changes to staff’s terms and conditions had been implemented from 1 January 2013 and 
any financial impact had been factored into the financial monitoring report which would be 
reported later in the meeting. 
 
Moving on to report operational matters the Superintendent and Registrar reported that the 
DCC Solicitor had now submitted the application for FSA registration in relation to the Pre-
Payment Bond scheme. It was noted that this application had now been approved and 
further proposals could now be considered by the Joint Committee at their meeting in April 
2013. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager then went on to provide details of the Joint 
Conference of Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities and the Cremation Society of 
Great Britain which was to be held from 1 – 3 July 2013. It was proposed that the 
Bereavement Services Manager and Chair to the Joint Committee attend the event at a 
cost of £495 per person.  
 
Further information was reported in respect of the Green Flag Award and it was noted that 
an application for 2013 was to be submitted, details of the application would be reported to 
a future meeting.  
 
Moving on to provide an update in respect of the recycling of metals scheme, it was noted 
that subject to members approval, the Chair had suggested that the next round of money to 
be donated from the recycling of metals, be given to St Oswald’s Hospice, Gosforth. It was 
further suggested that if no further nominations were put forward for future donation 
recipients, then the Chairman may select his/her chosen charity for the year. It was agreed 
that the next round of money would be donated in order of charities as per Appendix 3. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager went on to provide detail relating to the replacement 
of cremators and installation of mercury abatement plant and it was noted that full details 
would be presented within the feasibility study at a future meeting. 
 
Details were then reported in respect of work which had been completed to date as 
highlighted in the Service Asset Management Plan and the works which were currently 
programmed and scheduled to be completed by the end of March 2013. 
 
Councillor Charlton raised a query regarding the cost of the conference and whether this 
included travel. In response the Bereavement Services Manager advised that the cost as 
reported covered the conference and accommodations costs only. Councillor Dodds 
commented that he had found conferences to be very useful in the past and agreed that 
the Chair and Bereavement Services Manager should attend. 
 
In relation to the job evaluation scheme, Councillor Temple advised that he had been 
contacted in his capacity as Chair of the Joint Committee by an affected employee who 
had raised concerns regarding an employment matter which was unique to former 
Derwentside employees of the Crematorium and the way in which bonus payments were 



made. The changes under job evaluation were resulting in a loss of income to the 
individual in the region of £2,000 per annum.   
 
Further advice as to how to respond to this employee was sought. The Clerk to the Joint 
Committee advised that this was matter for DCC as the employer, to discuss with the 
individual.  
 
Councillor Dodds commented that he agreed that the Crematorium Joint Committee should 
distance themselves from the situation and forward the concerns to the appropriate officer 
within DCC to respond accordingly. It was also suggested that the individual should seek 
their own representation via a Union or alternative. 
  
Resolved: 

(i) That the content of the report with regards to current performance of the 
crematorium be noted. 

(ii) That the Chair and Bereavement Services Manager attend the Institute of 
Cemetery and Crematorium Management Conference. 

(iii) In the absence of future nominations for future recycling income that the 
Chairman’s charity shall benefit. 

(iv) That the Chair of the Joint Committee shall forward the concerns of an affected 
employee of job evaluation, to the appropriate officer within DCC. 

 
5 Review of Joint Committee's Terms of Reference - Verbal update by the Clerk 
to the Joint Committee  
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee advised that the revised Terms of Reference had now 
been agreed in principle by both Durham County Council and Gateshead Council. The 
revised terms of reference would be brought to the next meeting of the Joint Committee for 
approval and adoption. 
 
Resolved:  
That the verbal update be noted. 
 
6 Risk Register 2012/13 - Update  
 
The joint committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update on the current position with regards to the Risk Register of the 
Mountsett Crematorium Committee, in accordance with the arrangements established for 
the routine reporting of risk issues (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
It was reported that the Risk Register had been reviewed in January 2013 in accordance 
with the Durham County Council methodology / approach to Risk Management and 
updated accordingly. 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that due to the long term absence of the 
Crematorium Manager at Mountsett this had impacted on service delivery and increased 
workload for staff. This had as a result increased the net impact and likelihood of risks 4 
and 10. Actions had been now put in place to mitigate those risks and once complete 
should reduce the net risk scores. 
 



Only one other operational risk had an outstanding action Risk 8 “Slips, trips and falls”, 
however since the last meeting, training in this area had now been completed which had 
reduced the risk to a tolerable level. 
 
Resolved: 

(i) That the content of the report and updated position be noted. 
(ii) The risk registers be continually kept up to date and reviewed by the Joint 

Committee on a half yearly basis. 
 
 
7 Financial Monitoring Report 2012/13: Spend to 31/12/12 and Projected Outturn 
to 31/03/13  
 
The joint committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources & Treasurer to the Joint Committee, which set 
out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2012 to 31 December 2012, 
together with the forecast outturn position for 2012/13, highlighting areas of 
over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for 
copy see file of minutes). 
 
The report further set out details of the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 
2012 and the projected position at 31 March 2013, taking into account the forecast financial 
outturn projection of income and expenditure this year. 
 
The Principal Accountant then went on to advise that the projected outturn was showing a 
forecast surplus (before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partners 
authorities) of £304,819 at the year end against a budgeted surplus of £270,448, which 
was £34,371 more than  the budgeted position. Reasons for significant variances were 
detailed within the report. 
 
It was highlighted that there was a significant increase in income projected within 2012/13 
mainly due to the number of cremations carried out throughout the year. 
 
With regards to earmarked reserves it was noted that the earmarked reserves projection at 
31 March 2013 was £589,818, an in year increase of £144,035 or approximately 32% in 
year. This was in line with the previously agreed strategy of the Joint Committee.  
 
Resolved:  
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
8 Fees and Charges 2013/14  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of the proposed Fees and Charges for Mountsett Crematorium for 2013/14 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Details of the proposed charges were detailed within the report alongside comparable 
charges imposed by Crematorium’s within the North east area.  
 



Councillor Hunter raised a query with regards to the adult cremation age, he commented 
that he understood the adult age to be from 18 years not 16 as stated within the schedule 
of fees. In response the Bereavement Services Manager advised that adult cremation 
charges came in from the age of 16 years. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the proposed fees and charges be noted and approved with effect from 1 
April 2013. 

(ii) That revised fees and charges be incorporated into the 13/14 budget. 
 
 
9 Provision of Support Services 2013/14  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
presented for approval a proposed Service Level Agreement (SLA) for Support Service 
provision by Durham County Council to the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee for the 
period April 2013 to March 2014 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that the SLA covered the following functions: 

• Management Services 

• Financial Services 

• Administration Services 

• Payroll Services  

• Human Resources Services. 
 
It further included charges relating to additional work related to the Asset Management 
Plan. 
 
Resolved:  
That the Service Level Agreement for the year 2013/14 be approved. 
 
10 2013/14 Revenue Budget  
 
The Joint Committee considered a joint report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director, Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out proposals with regards to the 2013/14 revenue budget for the Mountsett 
Crematorium (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Accountant advised that the detailed budget proposals were contained within 
the report and it was further reported that the budget did take into consideration, one off 
premises costs, which would not feature in future year’s budgets. 
 
Resolved:  

(i) That the budget proposals as outlined within the report be noted and approved. 
(ii) That the forecasted level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2014 be noted. 

 
 
 


